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Decision No. 69892 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC OTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE S~TE OF ~LIFORNIA 

Investigation on the CommisSion's ) 
own motion into the operations, ) 
rates and practices of FILBERt F. ) 
ROWI.AND dba R~"D HAY COMPANY, ) 
relating to the transportation of ) 
property by motor' vehicle over 'the ) 
highways of the S,tate of Califortlia. ) 

-----------------------------) 

case No. 7537 

FiloQrt F .. 'P.owlaDd, ,in ~:opria persona. 

Robert C. Marks and Richard D. Lowe, 
for the commission staff. 

OPINION 
-~ .... -- ... -

Decision No_ 66066 dated September 24, 1963 concluded that 

respondent had violated Sections 3664, 3667, 3668 axld 3737 of the 

Public Utilities Code and ordered in ordering paragraph 2 that respond­

ent pay a fine of $3,000. 

A petition for a writ of review of said decision was filed 

with the Supreme Court of this State and said petition was deDied. 

Thereafter, this Commission fixed the effective date of Decision 

No. 66066 by an order dated May 19, 1964. The fine of $3,000 was 

due aDd payable DO later thaD July 15, 1964. 

By an order dated ~~y 4, 1965 the Commission reopeDed this 

proceeding for the limited purpose of receiving evidence to determine 

respondent's abi1i~ to pay said fine snd to· determine whether the 

decision should be modified or resci~ded. 

A public hearing W4S held before Examiner Grav~11e in 

Los Angeles OD August 1S, 1965. 

Respondent was exhaustively examined by counsel for the 

Commission staff with regarcl to his :present fiJl.a%lcial condition, 
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employment, assets and liabili~ies, insur~ce, property interests 

and status as plain~iff or defendaot in any legal proceedings. 

Respondent is presently employed as a truck driver for 

?uente Readymix, Inc., his seale of pay is $3.57 em .hour @cl' his 

average take-home pay is $159 a week. He. is the sole sUyport of 

his wife and two daughters. All of his operatiDg equipment was 

repOG9~GeGcl by C. C. Stafford Milling & Warehouse Co., Inc., acd 

F. A. Rottaway aIld itl additiotl he owes a balaDce of$35~OOO on said 

equipment. He also has debts in excess of $14,000 resu1~iDg from· 

his truCking operations. He is presently paying $40month1y to 

the Controller of the State of california on tax liability stermn1ng 

from his business endeavor. RespoDde~t testified that he is attempe­

ing to the best of his ability to meet all of his financial obliga­

tions but tM.t he is tmable to make a:ay paymeDt on the fiDe of 

$3) 000 at the presetlt time. 

A witness for the Commission seaff testified th&t as of 

August 18, 1965 no part of the $3,000 fine i~sed by Decision 

No o 66066 had been paid. He also testified that on Augus.t 6" 1963, 

Radial Highway Common carrier Permi t No. 19-51829 which had been 

issued to· respondent and was his sole operating authority~ was 

revoked for failure to hnve adequate insur~ce OD file~' 

The Commission has set forth in the decision in case 

No. 7242, also issued today, its jurisdietional ability to rescind, 

alter or ameDd ~y of its previously issued orders or dec!sions. 

n~t same ratio~ale has application to this proceedi~g aDd is hereby 

adopted. 

After eODsideratio~ the Commission finds that: 

1. Filbert F. Rowland has failed to pay the fine of $3,000 

imposed by Decision No. 66066. 
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2. The operating au1:hori'ty of Filbert F. RowlaDd 'Was revoked 

OD A'!Jgust 6, 1963. 

3. Filbert F. ~owland is finaoc1ally uoable to p~y the fine 

of $3,000 imposed by Decision No. 66066. 

4. Filbert F. RowlaIld has violated the oroers And decisiODs 

of this Commissio~ by failing to ma1~ta1n on file aoequste liab111~ 

it:!surance. 

5. Filb~~t F. Rowland should be specifically iDformed of 

Section 3775 of the Public Utilities Cod¢ which makes the issuance of 

.::. l'ermit di~cretiotlary fN'here revocat10'D has oCCUl':red pc:rsu..a:nt to 

SeetioD 3774. 

6. No useful purpose would be served by further ez£orts 

:0 collect the fine of $3,000 i~posed UpOD Filber~ F. ~~laDd 

by Decis10D No. 66066. 

Based UJ.>OD the foregoiDg findings of fact the CommissiorJ 

co~clude~ that the fi~e of $3,000 impo~ed by Decision No. 66066 

should be r~sc:indeo =d the revoeat1oXl of resPOXldcntfs'operat1~g 

authority should be ratifiedo ' 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1., The fiDe imposed upor: Filbert F. RowlaDd by ordering para­

graph 2 of Deeisiotl No. 66066 is hereby rescinded. 

2. The revoeatioD of Filbert F. Rowl.a:od' s Rs.dial raghw4Y / 

Common Carrier Permit No. 19-51829 0:0 August 6, 1963 is hereby 

ratified. 
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The Secretary of the Commis~1on is directed to cause per­

sonal service of this order eo be made upon respot2cent •. 

The effect! ve date of this ox:der shall be twenty days after 

the date of ~uc~ pC4s~l service. 

Dated at san ',Fra:D.d!CCl _ 

day of ~ , 1965. 

~ californ:ia~ this ,~O 


